still the IRR showed to be the highest among the other two previous cases. The BCR for
8.65% interest rate is 1.28 and 1.25 for 13.65%. On the last two scenarios of uncertainty
(50% and 25.1% in survival rate), the NPV values turned out to be negative; -7,429.60
USD and -22,004.70 USD, respectively. As a matter of fact, even with these uncertainties
scenarios, the project showed to have resistance to changes. The IRRs for these last
scenarios were unable to determine and the BCRs registered were 0.40 for 8.65% and
0.39 for 13.65%. The lowest values of NPV obtained for this culture were in the case of
simultaneously 10% increase in costs and 10% decrease on benefits, being 1,778.31 USD
for 8.65% and 639 USD for 13.65% of interest rate. The IRR for both interest rates
registered a value of 17%; the BCR was 1.04 for 8.65% and 1.02 for 13.65% on this
uncertainty scenario as well.

43

Table 19.Sensitivity analysis of the cash flow of cachama culture for a 10 years life-time project including Net present Value (NPV)
and the corresponding Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Year Benefit 10% decreased in benefits Cost 10%increased in costs
Base case
Net Benefit Net Benefit 1 Net Benefit 2 Net Benefit 3

0 0 0 $ 7,728.80 $ 8,501.68 $ -7,728.80 $ -8,501.68 $ -7,728.80 $ -8,501.68
1 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
2 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
3 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
4 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
5 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
6 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 13,584.80 $ 14,943.28 $ -912.80 $ -2,271.28 $ -2,180.00 $ -3,538.48
7 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
8 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
9 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20

10 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 9,556.00 $ 10,511.60 $ 3,116.00 $ 2,160.40 $ 1,848.80 $ 893.20
11 $ 12,672.00 $ 11,404.80 $ 17,284.80 $ 19,013.28 $ -4,612.80 $ -6,341.28 $ -5,880.00 $ -7,608.48

Real Discount
Rates 0.0865 0.1365*

NPV= $ 8,278.97
NPV(excel formula)= $ 8,278.97 $ 5,750.11
IRR= 34% 34%
PV benefit= $ 87,677.24 $ 70,110.96
PV cost= $ 79,398.27 $ 64,360.85
BCR= 1.10 1.09

44

Real Discount
Rates

0.0865 0.1365*

PV benefits1= $ 87,677.24 $ 70,110.96
PV cost1= $ 87,338.09 $ 70,796.93
BCR1= 1.00 0.99

PVbenefits2= $ 78,909.51 $ 63,099.86
PV costs2= $ 79,398.27 $ 64,360.85
BCR2= 0.99 0.98

PVbenefits3= $ 78,909.51 $ 63,099.86
PV costs3= $ 87,338.09 $ 70,796.93
BCR3= 0.90 0.89

45

Summary results of Sensitivity Analysis
0.0865 0.1365*

Scenario NPV IRR BCR NPV IRR BCR
1) Base case $ 8,278.97 34% 1.10 $ 5,750.11 34% 1.09
2) 10% increase in total costs $ 339.15 10% 1.00 $ -685.97 10% 0.99
3) 10% decrease in total benefits $ -488.75 6% 0.99 $ -1,260.99 6% 0.98
4) Simultaneous 10% increase in total costs
and 10% decrease in total benefits $ -8,428.58 Indefinable 0.90 $ -7,697.07 Indefinable 0.89
5) 10% increase on feed costs $ 4,891.44 26% 1.06 $ 3,041.28 26% 1.05
6) 10% increase in fingerlings cost $ 7,587.08 33% 1.09 $ 5,196.84 33% 1.08
7) 73% survival rate $ 3,571.30 22% 1.05 $ 1,985.63 22% 1.03
8) 50% survival rate $ -11,896.76 Indefinable 0.82 $ -10,383.38 Indefinable 0.81
9) 25.1% survival rate $ -28,642.61 Indefinable 0.49 $ -23,774.17 Indefinable 0.48
* In case of uncertainties, for the sensitivity analysis 5% more is added to the original real interest rate (0.0865) to determine the effect behind this increment being the value of this

new real interest rate 0.1365.

46

Table 20.Sensitivity analysis of the cash flow of Polyculture tilapia-cachama for a 10 years life-time project including Net present
Value (NPV) and the corresponding Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Year Benefit 10% decreased in benefits Cost 10%increased in costs
Base case
Net Benefit Net Benefit 1 Net Benefit 2 Net Benefit 3

0 0 0 $ 4,478.80 $ 4,926.68 $ -4,478.80 $ -4,926.68 $ -4,478.80 $ -4,926.68
1 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
2 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
3 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
4 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
5 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
6 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 5,551.44 $ 6,106.58 $ -2,721.36 $ -3,276.50 $ -3,004.37 $ -3,559.51
7 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
8 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
9 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17

10 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 1,472.64 $ 1,619.90 $ 1,357.44 $ 1,210.18 $ 1,074.43 $ 927.17
11 $ 2,830.08 $ 2,547.07 $ 5,951.44 $ 6,546.58 $ -3,121.36 $ -3,716.50 $ -3,404.37 $ -3,999.51

Real Discount Rates 0.0865 0.1365

NPV= $ 635.89
NPV(excel formula)= $ 635.89 $ 42.65
IRR= 14% 14%
PV benefit= $ 19,581.25 $ 15,658.11
PV cost= $ 18,945.36 $ 15,615.46
BCR= 1.03 1.00

PV benefits1= $19,581.25 $15,658.11
PV cost1= $20,839.89 $17,177.01
BCR1= 0.94 0.91

47

Real Discount Rates 0.0865 0.1365

PVbenefits2= $17,623.12 $14,092.30
PV costs2= $18,945.36 $15,615.46
BCR2= 0.93 0.90

PVbenefits3= $17,623.12 $14,092.30
PV costs3= $20,839.89 $17,177.01
BCR3= 0.85 0.82

Summary results of sensitivity analysis
0.0865 0.1365

Scenario NPV IRR BCR NPV IRR BCR
1) Base case $ 635.89 14% 1.03 $ 42.65 14% 1.00
2) 10% increase in total costs $ -1,258.64 Indefinable 0.94 $ -1,518.90 Indefinable 0.91
3) 10% decrease in total benefits $ -1,322.23 Indefinable 0.93 $ -1,523.16 Indefinable 0.90
4) Simultaneous 10% increase in total costs
and 10% decrease in total benefits $ -3,216.77 Indefinable 0.85 $ -3,084.71 Indefinable 0.82
5) 10% increase in feed costs $32.11 9% 0.97 $ -440.16 9% 0.93
6) 10% increase in fingerlings cost $511.35 13% 1.03 $ -56.94 13% 1.00
7) 73% survival rate $ -549.16 0% 0.97 $ -904.98 0% 0.94
8) 50% survival rate $ -4,442.91 Indefinable 0.73 $ -4,018.61 Indefinable 0.71
9) 25.1% survival rate $ -8,658.32 Indefinable 0.42 $ -7,389.45 Indefinable 0.40

48

Table 21.Sensitivity analysis of the cash flow of Red Claw Crayfish culture for a 10 years life-time project including Net present
Value (NPV) and the corresponding Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Year Benefit 10% decreased in benefits Cost 10%increased in costs
Base case
Net Benefit Net Benefit 1 Net Benefit 2 Net Benefit 3

0 0 0 $ 6,391.05 $ 7,030.16 $ -6,391.05 $ -7,030.16 $ -6,391.05 $ -7,030.16
1 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
2 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
3 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
4 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
5 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
6 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 7,376.05 $ 8,113.66 $ -608.05 $ -1,345.66 $ -1,284.85 $ -2,022.46
7 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
8 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
9 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70

10 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 3,685.00 $ 4,053.50 $ 3,083.00 $ 2,714.50 $ 2,406.20 $ 2,037.70
11 $ 6,768.00 $ 6,091.20 $ 10,076.05 $11,083.66 $ -3,308.05 $ -4,315.66 $ -3,984.85 $ -4,992.46

Real interest rates 0.0865 0.1365
NPV= $ 10,130.75
NPV(excel formula)= $ 10,130.75 $ 7,389.42
IRR= 44% 44%
PV benefit= $ 46,827.62 $ 37,445.62
PV cost= $ 36,696.86 $ 30,056.21
BCR= 1.28 1.25

PV benefits1= $ 46,827.62 $ 37,445.62
PV cost1= $ 40,366.55 $ 33,061.83
BCR1= 1.16 1.13

49

Real interest rates 0.0865 0.1365

PVbenefits2= $ 42,144.85 $ 33,701.06
PV costs2= $ 36,696.86 $ 30,056.21
BCR2= 1.15 1.12

PVbenefits3= $ 42,144.85 $ 33,701.06
PV costs3= $ 40,366.55 $ 33,061.83
BCR3= 1.04 1.02

Summary results of sensitivity analysis

0.0865 0.1365

Scenario NPV IRR BCR NPV IRR BCR
1) Base case $ 10,130.75 44% 1.28 $ 7,389.42 44% 1.25
2) 10% increase in total costs $ 6,461.07 32% 1.16 $ 4,383.79 32% 1.13
3) 10% decrease in total benefits $ 5,447.99 30% 1.15 $ 3,644.85 30% 1.12
4) Simultaneous 10% increase in total costs
and 10% decrease in total benefits $ 1,778.31 17% 1.04 $ 639 17% 1.02
5) 10% increase in feed costs $ 9,380.04 42% 1.22 $ 6,789.11 42% 1.18
6) 10% increase in larvae cost $ 9,092.91 41% 1.24 $ 6,559.50 41% 1.21
7) 73% survival rate $ 6,033.34 32% 1.16 $ 4,112.92 32% 1.14
8) 50% survival rate $ -7,429.60 Indefinable 0.80 $ -6,652.69 Indefinable 0.78
9) 25.1 survival rate $ -22,004.70 Indefinable 0.40 $ -18,307.64 Indefinable 0.39

50

6. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

DISCUSSION

The Project of Rural and Artisanal Aquaculture offers great opportunities and challenges
to the sector. But these opportunities demand at the same time some requirements, firstly
the active participation and support from the Government to finance and maintain
extension programs that complement the background and award the effort of agriculturist.
Secondly, to encourage small and medium scale producers in the Agriculture sector to